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Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention (CDC)
Atlanta GA 30333
March 27, 2020
SENT VIA EMAIL

Allison Lucas

Siri & Glimstad

200 Park Ave

17th Floor

New York, NY 10166
foia@sirillp.com

Dear Ms. Lucas:

This letter is our final response to your Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (CDC/ATSDR) Freedom of Information
Act (FOIA) request of February 14, 2020, assigned #20-00627-FOIA, for:

an email enterprise search utilizing the following criteria:

Date range for the June 1, 2019 to February 14, 2020
search:

Individual(s) whose Bonita Johnson (bcjl@cdc.gov) Frank DeStefano
email account should (fxd1l@cdc.gov)
be searched:

Limit search to emails | Freedom of Information
with any of the FOIA

following terms in the | Enterprise

subject line and/or
body of the email:

We located 20 pages of responsive records (19 pages released in full; one page released in part). After a
careful review of these pages, some information was withheld from release pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 8552
Exemption 6.

Exemption 6 protects information in personnel and medical files and similar files when disclosure would
constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. The information that has been withheld under
Exemption 6 consists of personal information, such as the type of employee leave. We have determined that
the individual to whom this information pertains has a substantial privacy interest in withholding it.
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You may contact our FOIA Public Liaison at 770-488-6277 for any further assistance and to discuss any
aspect of your request. Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services
(OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services
they offer. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services,
National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland
20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile
at 202-741-5769.

If you are not satisfied with the response to this request, you may administratively appeal by writing to the
Deputy Agency Chief FOIA Officer, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public Affairs, U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, Hubert H. Humphrey Building, 200 Independence Avenue, Suite 729H,
Washington, D.C. 20201.You may also transmit your appeal via email to FOIARequest@psc.hhs.gov.
Please mark both your appeal letter and envelope “FOIA Appeal.” Your appeal must be postmarked or
electronically transmitted by Thursday, June 25, 2020.

Sincerely,

Roger Andoh

CDC/ATSDR FOIA Officer

Office of the Chief Operating Officer
Phone: (770) 488-6399

Fax: (404) 235-1852

Enclosures

20-00627-FOIA
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From: Thompson, PerStephanie (CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DHQP)

Sent: 19 Sep 2019 15:09:51 +C000

To: Destefano, Frank (CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DHQP)

Cc: lohnsan, Bonita C. (COC/DDID/NCEZID/DHQP);Shimabukuro, Tom
(CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DHQP)

Subject: FW: 19-00989-FOIA (results of Enterprise Search)

Attachments: 19-00989 Lucas.pdf

Importance: High

Good Morning Frank!

Yesterday, | received a request for a SME review of an FOIA Enterprise Search. The
records are regarding * Email Communications Between DeStefano, Plotkin and Offit,
January 2017 to Present. The search yield a total of 748 pages. | am currently
reviewing them on your behalf. If | find anything that | feel you need to review
personally, | will let you know. If you would like to review the document, you are
welcome too as well. Please see the link below:

You can view/download the records here
https://centersfordiseasecontrol.sharefile.com/d-s84bf7a7abd341288

(b8}
I am on leave all next week but | will likely finish this up by next

Monday/Tuesday. | will keep you posted.

Best,
PerStephanie

From: Jackson, Eric {CDC/DDID/NCEZID/OD) <eoj0@cde.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, September 18, 2019 2:06 PM

To: Thompson, PerStephanie (CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DHQP) <pxt2 @cdc.gov>; Gresham, Angela
(CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DHQP) (CTR) <nmc8@cdc.gov>

Cc: Jackson, Eric (CDC/DDID/NCEZID/OD) <eoj0@cde.gov>; Brouillette, Colleen (COC/DDID/NCEZID/QOD)
(CTR) <mfid@cdc.gov>

Subject: FW: 19-00989-FOIA (results of Enterprise Search)

FYl below-link points to the combined results of a CDC FOIA Office Enterprise Search on this FOIA
request. Please review and provide comments by COB 9/25/2019.

Eric Jackson

NCEZID FOIA Coordinator
NCEZID Senior Records Ligison
Telework Tuesdays & Thursdays
E-mail: eaj0@cdc.gov
770-488-4761

From: Brouillette, Colleen {CDC/DDID/NCEZID/OD) (CTR) <mfi3 @cdc.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, September 18, 2019 1:59 PM



To: NCEZID FOIA Enterprise Search (CDC) <ncezidfoiaes@cdc.gov>; lackson, Eric
(CDC/DDID/NCEZID/OD) <eojl@cdc.gov>
Subject: FW: 19-00989-FOIA

Colleen Brouillette

Contractor, Chenega Professicnal Technical Services

Office of Pelicy, Analysis and Strategy

National Center for Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases (NCEZID)
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention {CDC)

1600 Clifton Rd. NE, {Bldg 16) MS C-12, Atlanta, GA 30329

Phone: 404-718-5208 | E-mail: chrouilletie@cdc.gov

Telework Wednesdays

From; Spencer, Laura (CDC/OCO0O/OD) <vhx0@cdc.gov>

Sent; Wednesday, September 18, 2019 7:30 AM

To: Elswick, David C. (CDC/DDID/NCEZID/OD) <dcel@cdc.gov>

Cc: Brouillette, Colleen {CDC/DDID/NCEZID/OD) (CTR) <mfi3@cdc.gov>
Subject: RE: 19-00989-FOIA

Apologies. I forgot to attach the request itself.

From: Spencer, Laura (CDC/OCOO/0D)

Sent: Wednesday, September 18, 2019 7:29 AM

To: Elswick, David C. (CDC/DDID/NCEZID/OD) <dcel@cdc.gov>

Cc: Brouillette, Colleen {CDC/DDID/NCEZIB/OD) {CTR) «mfi3@cdc.gov>
Subject: 19-00989-FOIA

David,

The FOIA Office conducted an enterprise search for this FOIA request. Given the subject
matter, we are providing you with a chance to view the records prior to our final response to

the requester.

You can view/download the records here https://centersfordiseasecontrol.sharefile.com/d-

s84bf7a7abd341288

We plan to release to the requester next Wednesday. Please let me know if you have any
questions or concerns. We are also providing OADC with a copy of the records.

Best,
Laura



19-00989 FOIA

SIRI & GLIMSTAD LLP

200 PARE AVENLL

SEVENTEENTI LOGR
NEW YORK, NY 1166
[ (2125 3321091
I (66 417-3967
W SIRILLICON

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

VIA FEDEX AND EMAIL July 22, 2019

Roger Andoh

Freedom of Information Officer

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, N.E.. Building 57, Room MS D-54
Atlanta, Georgia 30333

Fax: (404) 235-1852

Email: FOIARequests@cde.gov

Re: Email Communications Between DeStefano, Plotkin and Offit, January 2017 to
Present (IR#0144)

Dear Mr. Andoh:

This firm represents Informed Consent Action Network (“ICAN™). On behalf of I[CAN,
we are requesting records pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (5 US.C. § 552, as
amended) from the files of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (“CDC™).

By this letter, please provide the following records in the CDC’s possession to the above
referenced address in electronic form on a CD or DVD or via email to [oia(@sirillp.com:

Each and every email communication between January 1, 2017, and the
present which includes Frank DeStefano or his cmail address on the “To”,
“From”, “Cc¢” or “Bee” line and alse includes Stanley Plotkin or his email
address on the “To”, “From”, “Cc” or “Bece” line.

Each and every email communication between January 1, 2017, and the
present which includes Frank DeStefano or his cmail address on the “To”,
“From”, “Cc” or “Bece” line and also includes Paul Offit or his email address
on the “To”, “From”, “Cc” or “Bec” line,

As a courtesy, note that email addresses for Stanley Plotkin include but are not limited to
stanlev.plotkinf@sanofipasteur.com; and stanlev.plotkin@vaxconsult.com, and emails for Paul
Offit include but are not limited to oftfit@@email.chop.edu.

We ask that you waive any and all fees or charges pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(4)} A)1i1).
ICAN is a not-for-profit 501(c)(3) organization whose mission is to raise public awareness about
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vaccine safety and to provide the public with information to give informed consent. As part of
their mission, [CAN actively investigates and disseminates information regarding vaccine safety
issues, including through their website, and through press events and releases. They are seeking
the information in this FOIA request to allow them to contribute to the public understanding of the
government’s vaccine safety programs, including the government’s efforts to promote vaccine
safety. The information we are requesting will not contribute to any commercial activities.

Please note that the FOIA provides that if only portions of a requested file are exempted
from release, the remainder must still be released. We therefore request that we be provided with
all non-exempt portions which are reasonably segregable. We further request that you describe
any deleted or withheld material in detail and specify the statutory basis for the denial as well as
your reasons for believing that the alleged statutory justification applies. Please also separately
state your reasons for not invoking your discretionary powers to release the requested documents
n the public interest. Such statements may help to avoid unnecessary appeal and litigation. [CAN
of course reserves all rights to appeal the withholding or deletion of any information.

Access to the requested records should be granted within twenty (20} business days from
the date of your receipt of this letter. Failure to respond in a timely manner shall be viewed as a
denial of this request and ICAN may immediately file an administrative appeal.

It you would like to discuss our requests or any issues raised in this letter, please feel free
to contact me at (212) 532-1091 or via email at foiu(@sirillp.com during normal business hours.
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

JeNNTEN

Allison Lucas, Esq.
Licensed in MI
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From: Thompson, PerStephanie (CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DHQP)

Sent: 15 Jul 2019 14:46:31 +0000

To: Destefano, Frank (CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DHQP)

Cc: Gresham, Angela {CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DHQP) (CTR);Shimabukuro, Tom
(CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DHQP)

Subject: FW: Notice of Enterprise Search {19-00898-Lucas}

Attachments: 19-00898 Lucas.pdf

Importance: High

Good Morning,

This is an FYI. The FOIA office has received the attached FOIA Request and are
conducting an enterprise search on emails related to the subject matter. If you have
any questions please feel free to call me at 404-428-0683.

Best,
PerStephanie

From: NCEZID FOIA Requests (CDC) <NCEZIDFOIARequests@cdc.gov>

Sent:; Monday, July 15, 2019 10:13 AM

To: Thompson, PerStephanie {CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DHQP) <pxt2 @cdc.gov>; Gresham, Angela
(CDC/DDID/NCEZID/DHQP) {CTR) <nmc8@cdc.gov>

Cc; Jackson, Eric (CDC/DDID/NCEZID/OD) <eojl@cdc.gov>; Elswick, David C. (CDC/DDID/NCEZID/OD)
<dcel@cdc.gov>

Subject: FW: Notice of Enterprise Search {19-00898-Lucas}

FYl—an enterprise search will be performed on the attached FOIA request. The CDC FQOIA Office will let
us know when/if they find any documents in order for us to review them.

Eric Jackson

NCEZID FOIA Coordinator
NCEZID Senior Records Ligison
Telewaork Tuesdaoys & Thursdays

E-muail: eci0@cdc.gov
770-488-4761

From: Brouillette, Colleen {CDC/DDID/NCEZID/OD) (CTR) <mfi3@cdc.gov>

Sent: Monday, July 15, 2019 10:08 AM

To: NCEZID FOIA Requests (CDC) <NCEZIDFOIARequests@cdc.gov>; Jackson, Eric
(CDC/DDID/NCEZID/OD) <eoj0@cdc.gov>

Subject: FW: Notice of Enterprise Search {19-00898-Lucas}

Forwarding the message below to you.

Colleen Brouillette
Contractor, Chenega Professional Technical Services



Office of Policy, Analysis and Strategy

Mational Center for Emerging and Zoonotic Infectious Diseases (NCEZID)
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention {CDC)

1600 Clifton Rd. NE, {Bldg 18] MS H16-5, Atlanta, GA 3032%

Phone: 404-718-5208 | E-mail: chrouillette@cde.gov

Telework Mondays

From: Fon, Carolyn {CDC/QCOQ/0D) <xxo5@cdc.gov>

Sent: Monday, July 15, 2019 9:46 AM

To: Elswick, David C. (CDC/DDID/NCEZID/OD) <dcel@cdc.gov>

Cc: Brouillette, Colleen {CDC/DDID/NCEZID/OD) (CTR) <mfi3@cdc.gov>; Andoh, Roger (CDC/0CO0/0D)
<mhu9@cdc.gov>; Viana, Bruno A, (CDC/OCO0O/0D) <cay8@cdc.gov>; Fon, Caralyn (CDC/OCOO/0D)
<xx05@cdc.gove; Diaz, lIrma S, (CDC/OCO0/0D) «jyo9@cdc.gov>

Subject: Notice of Enterprise Search {19-00898-Lucas}

Good moming David,

ITappy Monday! Plcase be advised that a FOTA Enterprise Scarch will be conducted for the
aforcmentioned FOTA request.

[f you have any questions, please teel free (o contact me al any time via any medans.
Thank you and please enjoy the rest of your day!
VIR

Carolyn Sanchang-Fon Okpewho

CDC/ATSDR Workstream Leader

Freedom of Information Act Otfice

Centers for Discase Control and Prevention

Agency for Toxic Substances and Discase Registry

= 770-488-6332 (Dirccty | - 770-488-6399 (Main)

e 404-235-1852 | " Carolyn.Font@gede.hhs.gov

pa [clework ~ Tuesdays & Wednesdays | © AWS ~ Fridays

_/@ [,,, ,,""‘ ATSDR

\1";:r



19-00898 FOIA

SIRI & GLIMSTAD LLP

200 PARE AVENLL

SEVENTEENTI LOGR
NEW YORK, NY 1166
[ (2125 3321091
I (66 417-3967
W SIRILLICON

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

VIA FEDEX AND EMAIL June 24, 2019

Roger Andoh

Freedom of Information Officer

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

1600 Clifton Road, N.E.. Building 57, Room MS D-54
Atlanta, Georgia 30333

Fax: (404) 235-1852

Email: FOTARcquuests(@cede. gov

Re: Emails Between DeStefano and Plotkin From January 2017 to Present (IR#0141)

Dear Mr. Andoh:

This firm represents Informed Consent Action Network (“ICAN”). On behalf of I[CAN,
we are requesting records pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (5 US.C. § 552, as
amended) from the files of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (“CDC™).

By this letter, please provide the following records in CDC’s possession to the above
referenced address in electronic form on a CD or DVD or via email to alucas@sirillp.com:

1. Each and every email communication between January 1, 2017, and the present
which includes Frank DeStefano or his email address on the “To”, “From”, “Ce¢” or
“Bee” line and also includes Stanley Plotkin or his email address on the “To”,
“From”, “Cc¢” or “Bee” line mentioning, regarding or relating to the publication
entitled Principal Controversies in Vaccine Safety in the United States. A copy of this

publication is appended hereto.

2. Each and every email communication between January 1, 2017, and the present
which includes Frank DeStefano or his cmail address on the “Teo”, “From”, “Ce” or
“Bee” line and also includes Paul Offit or his email address on the “To”, “From”,

“Ce” or “Bee” line mentioning, regarding or relating to the publication entitled
Principal Controversies in Vaccine Safety in the Unifed States. A copy of this
publication is appended hereto.

Page10f2



As a courtesy, note that email addresses for Stanley Plotkin include but are not limited to
stanley.plotkin{@sanofipasteur.com; and stanley.plotkin{@vaxconsult.com, and for Paul Offit
include but are not limited to offit@email.chop.edu.

We ask that you waive any and all fees or charges pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552 (a4 A)(iii).
ICAN is a not-for-profit 501(c)(3) organization whose mission 18 to raise public awareness about
vaccine safety and to provide the public with information to give informed consent. As part of
their mission, ICAN actively investigates and disseminates information regarding vaccine safety
1ssues, including through their website, and through press events and releases. They are seeking
the information in this FOIA request to allow them to contribute to the public understanding of the
government’s vaccine safety programs, including the government’s efforts to promote vaccine
safety. The information we are requesting will not contribute to any commercial activities.

Please note that the FOIA provides that if only portions of a requested file are exempted
from release, the remainder must still be released. We therefore request that we be provided with
all non-exempt portions which are reasonably segregable. We further request that you describe
any deleted or withheld material in detail and specify the statutory basis for the denial as well as
your reasons for believing that the alleged statutory justification applies. Please also separately
state your reasons for not invoking your discretionary powers to release the requested documents
in the public interest. Such statements may help to avoid unnecessary appeal and litigation. ICAN
of course reserves all rights to appeal the withholding or deletion of any information.

Access to the requested records should be granted within twenty (20} business days from
the date of your receipt of this letter. Failure to respond in a timely manner shall be viewed as a
denial of this request and ICAN may immediately file an administrative appeal.

If you would like to discuss our requests or any issues raised in this letter, please feel free
to contact me at {212) 532-1091 or via email at alucas(@sirillp.com during normal business hours.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

JeNNTEN

Allison Lucas, Esq.
Licensed in MI
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Clinical Infectious Diseases

INVITED ARTICLE

VACCINES: Stanley A. Platkin, Section Editor,

141DSA m

Infectious Diceaaes Socicts ol Yinerica by medicine assacintan

Principal Controversies in Vaccine Safety in the

United States

Frank DeStefano,' Heather Monk Bodenstah,” and Paul A. Offit*

Prirvue gation Safely Olhce, Senwes lor B sease Sonto gns Prevestong AL aesa, Greosgie  Separunznl ol Phareicey Sereees, ens Dasios ol Infecuows B seaszs, Hhe Chidren's Hespla 2l

Proada g a, “enngylvan a

Concerns about vaccine safety can lead to decreased acceptance of vaccines and resurgence of vaccine-preventable diseases. We

summarize the key evidence on some of the main current vaccine safety controversies in the United States, including {1} measles,

mumps, and rubella vaccine and autisny (2) thimerosal, a mercury-based vaceine preservative and the risk of neurodevelopmental

disorders; (3) vaccine-induced Guillain-Barré syndrome (GBS); (4) vaccine-induced autoimmune diseases; (5} safety of human

papillomavirus vaccine; (6} aluminum adjuvant-induced autoimmune diseases and other disorders; and (7} too many vaccines given

early in life predisposing children to health and developmental problems. A possible small increased risk of GBS following influ-

enya vaccinalion has been identified, but the magnitude of the increase is less than the risk of GBS following influenza infection.

Otherwise, the biological and epidemiologic evidence docs not support any of the reviewed vaccing safety concerns,
Keywords. aluminum: autism; antoimmunity; MMR vaccine; thimerosal.

Vaccines have been among the greatest successes of modern
medicine and public health. The development of highly effec-
Live vaccines coupled with successful immunization programs
have led to high vaccination coverage resulting in the preven-
tion of immeasurable suffering and deaths from vaccine pre-
venlable diseases. Tn lacl, vaccines have been so successiul that
many people today have never seen or have no direct knowl-
edge of the diseases that vaccines prevent. This has created an
envirommenlt in which concerns about possible adverse effects
of vaccines is having a greater impact on vaccine acceptance,
resulting in decreasing vaccination coverage and increases in
vaceine preventable discases. Below, we provide a brief synopsis
of what we believe is the most pertinent scientific evidence on
some of the main current controversies in vaccine safety, with a
tocus primarily on the United States {Table 1}. This is not meant
to be a comprehensive systematic review of vaccine safety, and
we have not included discussion of known vaccine adverse reac-
tions nor detailed consideration of the methods, strengths, and

limitations of included studies.

MMR VACCINE AND AUTISM

Speculation that measles, mumps, and rubella (MMR) vac-
cine may cause autism has been and continues to be among
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the most damaging controversies in vaccine safety. Numerous
studies provide conclusive evidence that MMR vaccine does
not cause autism, but some parents continue to have questions
about a possible association. The lack of MMR vaccine accep-
tance by some parents or larger segments of the public has led
Lo renewed oulbreaks of measles in the Uniled Stales and resur-
gence of measles in Europe.

The suggestion that MMR vaccine might cause autism was
first raised in a report in The Lancet in 1998 [1]. Although
the article was ultimately retracted by the journal because of
improprieties in subject recruitment and financial conflicts of
interest [2], the doubts it raised have Iingered. The article was
a descriptive report of the clinical features of 12 children who
had a history of pervasive developmental disorder (PDI); 9 had
autism) and intestinal abnormalities. The only suggested link
with MMR vaccination was that a parent or physician reported
worsening of the child’s behavioral problems shortly after
receipt of MMR vaccine in 8 of the children. Despite its limita-
tions, the article generated intense media and public attention
resulting in decreased MMR vaccination coverage, particularly
in the United Kingdom, with resultant re-emergence of measles
disease and deaths.

Autism is a neurodevelopmental condition that has a strong
penetic component and whose genesis begins in utero. Thus,
it is not likely that a postnatal exposure al aboul one year of
age, when MMR vaccine 15 typically administered, could cause
autism; indeed, not long after the publication of the 1998
Lancet article, a number of epidemiologic studies were pub-
lished that did not find an association between MMR vacci-
nation and autism. The first was also published in The Lancet

in 1999 and involved an analysis of whether the introduction
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Table 1.  Summary of Evidence on Selected Vaccine Safety Controversies

Issue Allegation Evidence
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of MMR vaccine in the United Kingdom in 1988 affected the
incidence of autism [3]. The authors found no sudden change
in the incidence of autism after introduction of MMR vaccine
and no association between receipt of the vaccine and devel-
opment of autism. Using national population and healthcare
registries, a retrospective review of all children (= 500 000}
born in Denmark between 1991 and 1998 found no association
between ages at the time of MMR vaceination, Lhe time since
vaccination, or the date of vaccination and the development of
autism 4], A study utilizing a major UK general practitioner
database compared patients diagnosed with autism or other
PDDs over a 28-vear period and similarly aged patients without
these diagnoses; no association was found between MMR vac-
cine and risk of autism or other PDD [5]. A more recent study
addressed the possibility that MMR vaccination is a risk factor
only in certain high-risk children [6]. The study included about
100 000 vounger siblings of children who had been diagnosed
with autism spectrum disorder (ASD}. The study tound that
receipt of MMR vaccine was nol associated with increased risk
ol ASD even among children whose older siblings had ASID and
Ltherefore were presumed to be at higher risk for developing this
disorder, Several other studies also have not found an increased
risk of autism fellowing MMR vaccination. 'These have been
extensively reviewed by the National Academy of Medicine [7]
and in a meta-analysis |8].

The evidence is strong that MMR vaccine does not cause
autisim.

THIMEROSAL AND NEURODEVELOPMENTAL
DISORDERS

The mercury-containing preservative thimerosal has also been
feared to possibly increase the risk of autism. Mercury is a nat-
urally occurring element found in the earths crust, air, soil,
and water. Certain types of bacteria in the environment can
change inorganic mercury to organic mercury {methylmer-
cury}. Methylmercury makes its way through the food chain
in fish, animals, and humans. At high levels, it can be neuro-
toxic. Using standards for methylmercury, the Food and Drug
Administration {(FDA) conducted an assessment of mercury
content in vaccines and found that infants up to 6 months of
age could receive quantities of mercury from vaceines that
exceeded Environmental Protection Agency recommended
safety guidelines for methylmercury. Thimerosal, however,
contains ¢thylmercury, not methylmercury, Ethylmercury s
broken down and excreted much more rapidly than methyl-
mercury and is therefore much less likely to accumulate in the
body and cause harm. Nenetheless, as a precautionary measure,
the United States transitioned to a childhood vaccine schedule
tree of thimerosal. Currently, in the United States only multi-
dose vial influenza vaccines contain preservative quantities (ie,
25 meyg per dose} of thimeresal, and thimerosal-free influenza
vaccine preparations are widely available.

A meta-analysis of several epidemiologic studies found no
increased risk of autism associated with thimerosal-containing
vaccines [8]. A large Danish study evaluated the incidence of
autism in children born in Denmark between 1990 and 1996
who received either thimerosal-containing vaccines or thimer-
osal-free preparations of the same vaccine; the incidence of au-
tism or autistic spectrum disorders did not differ significantly
between the 2 groups [9]. A large US case-control study found
Lhat prenatal and early life exposure Lo thimerosal from vaccines
or immunoglobuling was not related to increased risk of ASDs
[10]. In the United States, all childhood vaccines containing
thimerosal as a preservative (except multidose influenza vac-
cines) passed their expiration date by 2003 and were no longer
available; nonetheless, autism prevalence continued to increase
in the subsequent years [11]. Reviews of the evidence by the
Institute of Medicine {IOM) concluded that evidence favored
rejection of a causal association between thimerosal in vaccines
and autism [7].

Related to concerns about autism, the possibility that thi-
merosal exposure could cause other developmental disabili-
Lics, such as speech problems or learning difficulties, has also
been evalualed. Studies have not found an associalion between
exposure Lo thimerosal in vaccines and neurodevelopmental
problems. A large study in the United Kingdom evaluated the
relationship between the quantity of thimerosal received from
vaccines in the first & months of life with several measures of
childhood cognitive and behavioral development between 6 and
91 months of age and found no evidence that early exposure to
thimerosal had a negative effect on these outcomes [12]. Ina US
cohort study, standardized tests were administered to children
between 7 and 10 vears of age to assess the association between
neurapsvchological performance and exposure to thimerosal
from vaccines or immune globulins during the prenatal period,
Lthe neonaltal period (0-28 days), and the hirst 7 months of life;
results did not support an association between early life expo-
sure Lo mercury and deficits in newropsychological functioning
at the age of 7 to 10 years [13]. An Ttalian study compared the
neuropsychological performance 10 years after vaccination in
2 groups of children exposed randomly to different amounts
of thimerosal from vaccines, Although a few differences were
noted, the authors concluded that these differences were likely
due to chance given the large number of statistical comparisons
performed [14].

The evidence is strong that thimerosal in vaccines does
not increase the risk of autism or other neurodevelopmental
disorders.

VACCINES AND GUILLAIN-BARRE SYNDROME

Guillain-Barré syndrome (GBS) as a possible consequence of
vaccination was first identified during the swine influenza vac-
¢ine program administered in the United States in 1976 [15].
AL the time, the estimated risk of GBS following receipt of the
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swine flu vaccine was estimated to be about 1 per 100 000 recip-
ients. Since then, the association between influenza vaccine and
GBS has been closely moenitored, and the findings have been
variable; an increased risk has been detected in some seasons
and not in others. A meta-analysis of studies published be-
tween 1981 and 2014 found that the receipl of any influenza
vaccine carried a relalive mereased risk of GBS of 1.4 [16]. In
Lhe seasons when an increased risk has been found, the absolute
increase has been | oor 2 additional cases of GBS per million
vaccinees. These studies, however, have accounted only for the
short-term risk (usually within 42 days) following vaccination,
Influenza infection is a stronger risk factor for GBS than is in-
tfluenza vaccine; thus, during an entire influenza season, influ-
enza vaccination has been shown to actually decrease the risk of
GBS by protecting against influenza infection [17].

Additional studies of other vaccines have found that measles,
mumps, rubella, human papillomavirus (HPV}), meningococcal
conjugate, polio, pneumococcal, varicella, Hoemophilus influen-
zae Lype b (Hib), rabies, tetanus, diphtheria, hepatilis A, and
hepatitis B vaceines do not increase the risk of GBS [18].

GBS has been inconsistently found to be associated with in-
fluenza vaccination, but the increase in risk is small and less

than the increase in risk following natural influenza infection.

VACCINES AND AUTOIMMUNITY

Vaccines have also been feared to cause a variely of chronic
autoimmune diseases. Autoimmunity involves an immune re-
sponse directed against self-antigens and mechanisms are pre-
sent at birth to prevent the development of such responses. The
immune system anticipates that self-reactive T cells will be pre-
sent and has mechanisms to control them. No mechanisms have
been demonstrated to explain how vaccines could account for
the development of antoimmune disease.

Published epidemiologic studies have evaluated the pos-
sible association of several vaccines with a variety of chronic
diseases that at least potentially have an autoimmune etiology.
Rigorous epidemiologic studies of imfant vaccines and Lype 1
diabeles found that measles vaccine was nol associaled with an
increased risk for diabetes; other investigations found no as-
sociation between bacillus Calmette-Guerin {(BCG), smallpox,
tetanus, pertussis, rubella, or mumps vaccine and diabetes
[19, 20]. The possibility that vaccines can cause or exacerbate
multiple sclerosis has been evaluated in several epidemiologic
studies. Two large case-contro] studies showed no association
between hepatitis B vaccine and multiple sclerosis [21, 22].
Hepatitis B, tetanus, or influenza vaccines were found not to ex-
acerbate symptoms of multiple sclerosis [23]. As detailed next,
HPV vaccine has not been found to be associated with autoim-
mune diseases.

Many studies have found that vaccines do not increase the

risk of chronic diseases of possible auloimmune origin.

HPV VACCINE SAFETY

HPV vaccine has received considerable media attention associ-
ated with reports of a variety of adverse events, many of which
may have an autoimmune etiology. Extensive monitoring in
the United States and internationally, however, supports the
safety of HPV vaccine. The strongest studies that have eval-
uated risks of autoimmune discases include a large popula-
Lion-based cohort study conducted in Denmark and Sweden
Lthat analyzed =696 000 doses of 4-valent HPV vaccine (HPV4}
among females and found no consistent evidence supporling
causal associations with several autoimmune and neurologic
conditions [24]. A large case-control study in rance found no
increased risk of several autoimmune outcomes (idiopathic
thrombecytopenic purpura, central demyelination, GBS, con-
nective tissue disorders, type 1 diabetes mellitus, and autoim-
mune thyroiditis} following IIPV vaccination [25]. Another
analysis of national data from Sweden and Denmark covering
4 million women, including nearly 800 000 that had received
HPV4, found no increased risk of multiple sclerosis or other
demyelinating diseases following HPV4 vaccination [26].
Several other conditions have been purported to be related to
HPV vaccine, but the associations have nol been substantiated,
including premature ovarian insufficiency [27], complex re-
gional pain syndrome, and postural erthostatic tachycardia
syndrome [28].

‘The evidence from several studies supports the safety of HPV

vaccine,

ALUMINUM IN VACCINES

Aluminum is used in vaccines as an adjuvant to boost the im-
mune response. Aluminum salts have safely been used to adju-
vanl vaccines since the 19308 and are currently used in vaccines
such as hepatitis A, hepatitis B, diphtheria-tetanus-containing
vaccines, Hib, and pneumococcal vagcines, but they are not
used in the live, viral vaccines, such as measles, mumps, rubella,
varicella, and rotavirus. Studies have shown that children whao
receive aluminum- containing vaccines have serum levels of alu-
minum that are well below the toxic range [29]. The strongest
evidence of the safety of aluminum in childhood vaccines is
provided by a recent study in which children aged 8 13 months
were evaluated for blood and hair aluminum levels, vaccina-
tion history, and cognitive, language, and motor development
scores. The authors found no correlation between infant blood
or hair aluminum concentrations and vaccine history or be-
tween blood aluminum and overall developmental status [30].
A specific concern that has been raised about aluminum
adjuvants is their possible relationship to macrophagic myofas-
clitis, 2 condition consisting of a variety of systemic complaints
along with findings in muscle biopsics of minute lesions that
contain aluminum salts [31]. Associated systemic symptoms re-
lated to finding aluminum salts in cells at an injection site of an
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aluminum-containing vaccine, however, have never been estab-
lished [32].

Shoenfeld and cowarkers have proposed the existence of a
condition that they term autoimmune autoinflammatory syn-
drome induced by adjuvants [33]. The syndrome, however,
is poorly defined and includes many nenspecific and rela-
Lively common symploms (eg, faligue, insomnia, and fever}
[34]. A study that evaluated the incidence of autoimmune di-
sease in more than 18 000 patients who received subcutancous
allergen-specific immunotherapy containing large quantities
of injected aluminum adjuvants found that patients receiving
injected aluminum had a lower incidence of autoimmune di-
sease compared with controls [35].

Current evidence supports the safety of aluminum adjuvants
in vaccines,

TOO MANY VACCINES TOO SOON

Today’s routine childhood immunization schedule in the
United States includes 10 vaccines against 14 diseases; children
in the first few years of life can receive as many as 26 vaccine
injections and as many as 5 injections at 1 time. Some parents
are concerned that too many vaccines given so early in life
might overwhelm the immune system. Given the number of
antibody-generating B cells in the circulation, the number of
vaceine-specific anligens to which infants are exposed during
Lhe first few years of life, and the quantity of antibodies neces-
sary Lo react to cach antigen, it has been estimalted that infants
have the theoretical capacity to respond to at least 10 000 vac-
cines at 1 time [36]. A study of the immune response to general,
nenvaceine specific stimuli in fully vaccinated and entirely un-
vaccinated children between 3 and 5 vears of age found that
childhood vaccines do not cause long-lasting, gross alterations
of the immune system [37]. No epidemiologic study has found
an increased risk of disease according to the number of vaccines
or vaccine antigens received in childhood. A recent US study
tound no relationship between either the cumulative number of
antigens or the number of antigens received in a single day and
subsequent nonvaccine-largeted infections [38]. A study that
compared long-lerm neuropsychological outcomes in more
than 1000 children found no correlation between the number
of vaccine-specific antigens received in infancy and adverse
neuropsychological outcomes by age 7 to 10 years [39]. Finally,
a large US case-control study that evaluated total cumulative
vagcine-specific antigen exposure or maximum exposure on a
single day found no association between antigen exposure from
vaccines during the first 2 years of life and the risk of developing
autism or different subtypes of autism [40].

The immune system of infants is perfectly capable of hand-
ling the number of antigens in vaccines, and studies have not
tound increased risks of adverse health outcomes related to the

number of vaccines or vaceine antigens received carly in life.

CONCLUSION

In this brief article, a fecused summary is provided on the most
pertinent evidence related to some of the more common vac-
cine safety controversies discussed with primary care provid-
ers in the United States. As this article is not intended to be a
comprehensive systematic review of vaccine safety, we have not
addressed all vaccine controversies, including those in other
parts of the world, or included discussion of known vaccine
adverse reactions that are not presently particularly contro-
versial {eg, anaphylaxis following vaccination or inlussuscep-
tien following rotavirus vaccines), We hope that the concise
format will be useful to busy healthcare providers and others
with an interest in immunization safety, More detail on these
and other vaccine safety concerns can be found at the websites
of the Vaccine Education Center at the Children’s 1ospital of
Philadelphia (vaccine.chop.edu/safety-references) and the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (https://www.cdc.
povivaccinesafety), among others.
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present which includes Frank DeStefano or his cmail address on the “To”,
“From”, “Cc” or “Bece” line and also includes Paul Offit or his email address
on the “To”, “From”, “Cc” or “Bec” line,

As a courtesy, note that email addresses for Stanley Plotkin include but are not limited to
stanlev.plotkinf@sanofipasteur.com; and stanlev.plotkin@vaxconsult.com, and emails for Paul
Offit include but are not limited to oftfit@@email.chop.edu.

We ask that you waive any and all fees or charges pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(4)} A)1i1).
ICAN is a not-for-profit 501(c)(3) organization whose mission is to raise public awareness about
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vaccine safety and to provide the public with information to give informed consent. As part of
their mission, [CAN actively investigates and disseminates information regarding vaccine safety
issues, including through their website, and through press events and releases. They are seeking
the information in this FOIA request to allow them to contribute to the public understanding of the
government’s vaccine safety programs, including the government’s efforts to promote vaccine
safety. The information we are requesting will not contribute to any commercial activities.

Please note that the FOIA provides that if only portions of a requested file are exempted
from release, the remainder must still be released. We therefore request that we be provided with
all non-exempt portions which are reasonably segregable. We further request that you describe
any deleted or withheld material in detail and specify the statutory basis for the denial as well as
your reasons for believing that the alleged statutory justification applies. Please also separately
state your reasons for not invoking your discretionary powers to release the requested documents
n the public interest. Such statements may help to avoid unnecessary appeal and litigation. [CAN
of course reserves all rights to appeal the withholding or deletion of any information.

Access to the requested records should be granted within twenty (20} business days from
the date of your receipt of this letter. Failure to respond in a timely manner shall be viewed as a
denial of this request and ICAN may immediately file an administrative appeal.

It you would like to discuss our requests or any issues raised in this letter, please feel free
to contact me at (212) 532-1091 or via email at foiu(@sirillp.com during normal business hours.
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

JeNNTEN

Allison Lucas, Esq.
Licensed in MI
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